WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1973

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 10 多/

(By Mr) Mc Manus and M. Seilert

In Effect Mindly days from Passage

C 641

1031

FILED IN THE EFFICE
EBEAR F. HEIGHTLL III
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 4-13-23

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 1031

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus, and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed April 7, 1973; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two-a, article five, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to appointments to state boards, agencies, commissions and committees by congressional districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two-a, article five, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 5. TERMS OF OFFICE; MATTERS AFFECTING THE RIGHT TO HOLD OFFICE.

§6-5-2a. Appointments to state boards, agencies, commissions and committees affected by changes in congressional districts.

- 1 Any amendment of section three, article two, chapter one
- 2 of this the code relating to congressional districts shall not
- affect the qualification or tenure of office of any person who
- 4 was appointed a member of any state board, agency, commis-
- 5 sion or committee prior to the effective date of such amend-
- 6 ment; however, all appointments made after the effective date
- 7 of such amendment to any state board, agency, commission or
- 8 committee on which membership is affected by congressional
- 9 district requirements shall be made in accordance with the

- congressional district arrangement provided by said amend-10 11
- If the total number of members prescribed by law on any 12
- board, agency, commission or committee, on which member-ship is affected by congressional district requirements, shall
- exceed the members from congressional districts, the excess
- members shall be appointed at large, unless otherwise provided
- for in this code. **17**

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within 6 day of

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 4/11/73

Time 3:55.m.